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An Overview of Labor Compliance Programs
I. Who does the law protect?

A. All workers employed on public works (labor code section 1771) 

(Includes employees, independent contractors, partners, sole proprietors, owner-operators)

B. Public workers defined

1. Labor code sections 1720-1720.3

2. Precedential public works decisions

C. Limited exemptions

1. Work carried out by a public agency “with its own forces” (labor code section 1771)

2. Certain janitorial services/guards (8 CCR 16000)

II.
What must public works contractors do to comply with the law?

A. Maintain and furnish records (labor code section 1776)

B. Pay the prevailing rate to all workers (labor code sections 1771, 1774 and 1813)

C. Comply with apprenticeship requirements (labor code section 1777.5)

III. What is the prevailing wage rate?

A. Published prevailing wage determinations

B. Process by which prevailing wage rates are established (labor code sections 1773.1 and 1773.9; 8 CCR 16200-16300)

IV. How does an LCP enforce the law?

A. Conduct investigations

1. Monitor certified payroll records (CPRs), investigate complaints from workers, monitor agencies and contractors

2. Prepare audits and findings

B. Obtain approval of recommended forfeitures from labor commissioner (8 CCR 16436-16437)

C. Issue and serve notices of withholding of contract payments (NWCPs) (labor code section 1771.6)

D. Defend NWCPs in administrative review proceedings and in court (labor code sections 1742-1743)

E. Collect and disburse wages and penalties (labor code section 1743)

Note:
All of the citations to the labor code sections and the California Code of Regulations (CCR) noted above are available by accessing the California Department of Industrial Relations home page (www.dir.ca.gov) and links to that page. The Web site also includes the precedential public works decisions referenced in the above outline at IB(2), and the prevailing wage determinations referenced at IIIA.

Documentation and Forms Required During Construction

Payroll Records

Each contractor and subcontractor is required by labor code section 1776 to keep and maintain certified payroll reports.

All certified payroll reports are to be submitted to the LCPR (Labor Compliance Program Representative) for review during the course of the contract and furnished to the district at times designated in the contract or within 10 days of the request by the awarding body. The certified payroll reporting form (A-1-131) can be obtained from any office of the Department of Industrial Relations’ Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE) or downloaded from the Web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/publicWorksPayrollInstructions.htm.  If the contractor uses his/her own form, it must contain the following information:     

· Employee full name, address and social security number.

· Work classification.  

· Amount paid per hour. If payments are made to any third party trust, funds or plans for health and welfare, pension or vacation trusts, as part of the employer’s prevailing wage obligation, then those payments should be indicated on the payroll report. The basic wage rate paid per hour plus the amounts contributed per hour for benefits, including training fund contributions, must at least equal the total prevailing rate required for that classification.

· Daily regular, overtime and holiday hours and weekly totals.

· Gross/net wages paid for this project/all projects.

· Contractor’s full name and address.

· Project name and location.

· Dates of the payroll.

· Certification statement signed by a person with the authority to represent the company. This statement must declare under penalty of perjury that 1) the information contained in the payroll record is true and correct and 2) the employer has complied with the requirements of labor code sections 1771, 1811 and 1815 for any work performed by his or her employees on the public works project.

It is important that each contractor write “final” on the last submitted payroll for the project.

The contractor must complete a non-performance report for each week in which no work is performed. All days worked on a project must be accounted for, including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

Statement of Employer Payments
The form, Statement of Employer Payments (PW 26), must be completed by each contractor and subcontractor who pays benefits to a third party trust, plan or fund for health and welfare benefits, vacation funds, or makes pension contributions. It must contain the fund or trust name, address, administrator, and amount per hour contributed and frequency of contributions for each classification of worker. Training fund contributions must be reported on this form. A copy of the form can be downloaded from http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/DLSEForm-PW26.pdf. 

Payroll Rate Verification

The LCPR must acquire and review new prevailing wage rates at least twice yearly through the Department of Industrial Relations’ Division of Labor Statistics and Research or from the Web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/statistics_research.html. Payrolls should be checked to make sure the new rates are in effect for each trade. New determinations are published in February and again in August. The rates go into effect the day after the expiration date on the determination.  

Job Site Monitoring

Work Force Documentation

The LCPR and district must keep a daily record of all workers at the job site. Job classifications should be included. The LCPR may also request that the inspector of record (IOR) include this information in the daily report form.

All prime contractors should be required to submit a prime contractor’s daily superintendent report with workers and their classifications listed on site for the day.

Random Onsite Inspections

Onsite, random inspections must be conducted on a regular basis to observe interview workers and check hourly wage and classifications.  

Close-Out Documentation and Procedures

Final Payroll

The LCPR must verify project payrolls have been submitted by each prime contractor or subcontractor. The final payroll from each must be marked “final” by the contractor.  

Final Release of Funds

Prior to final release of the funds, the payroll monitor for the district and the contract administrator review the log to verify all documentation has been received.  

Guidelines for Prevailing Wages

Labor code section 1771 requires that workers receive the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work of a similar character in the locality in which the public work is performed, and the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work.  

Prevailing Wage Rate Determinations

The law requires that workers on a publicly-funded project must be paid the prevailing wage of the area in which the project is located. Prevailing wage rates are established by the director of the Department of Industrial Relations by various methods, and these rates are made available to the district, contractors, workers and the general public by the department’s Division of Labor Statistics and Research (DLSR) or on their Web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/statistics_research.html. The rates are published twice each year as prevailing wage determinations. Some trades are issued regionally (northern or southern California) and other sub trades are issued by county in which the project is located.

Each wage determination for each classification of worker will indicate the basic wage rate and fringe benefit amounts which equal the total required wage for each classification of worker for straight time and overtime work.

If you need help with a special or unknown classification, you can submit a written request to the DLSR and they will make a determination.  
The contractor is obligated to pay the full prevailing rate of per diem wages. He/she, however, may take credit for amounts up to the total of fringe benefit amounts listed as prevailing in the determination. The credit may be taken only for amounts which are actual payments as defined under the Employer Payments Section CCR 16000(1)-(3).  If the total of employer payments for the fringe benefits listed is less than the aggregate amount in the wage determination, the contractor must pay the difference directly to the employee. No amount of credit for payments over the aggregate amount of employer payments shall be taken as a credit towards the hourly wage required to be paid.

The determinations indicate the amount required for straight-time work, overtime, holiday, and Saturday and Sunday work. There may be special requirements for the payment of overtime and Saturday/Sunday work, and these requirements will be indicated by footnotes. These footnotes should be examined carefully.

There are separate determinations issued for apprentices on public works. These footnotes should also be examined carefully.

Each wage determination will indicate when the determination will expire and whether the rate will increase during the project. A single asterisk after the expiration date indicates the rate is good for the life of the project.  

A double asterisk after the expiration date indicates the rate for work performed after the expiration date has been determined. If work extends past that date, the new rate must be paid and should be incorporated in contracts entered into at the time of bid. Contact DLSR to obtain any predetermined increases.

Overtime  

Work performed by employees on public works in excess of eight hours per day and 40 hours per week must be paid for at not less than one-and-one-half times the basic rate of pay (labor code section 1815).  Each wage determination will specify the wage rate required for overtime pay. Failure to pay the required rate will subject the contractor to a penalty of $25 per worker per violation (labor code section 1813). 

Holidays

Work performed on certain holidays may require the payment of overtime or double time. A list of designated holidays for each craft or classification of labor can be found on the Division of Labor Statistics and Research (DLSR) Web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/statistics_research.html. Each wage determination will specify the appropriate wage rate for holiday work.

Saturday/Sunday Work

Most classifications of workers require the payment of overtime or double time for work performed on Saturdays and Sundays. Each wage determination will specify the required wage rate for this work. Pay attention to any footnotes that may contain exceptions or special requirements.

Travel/Subsistence Payments

Because the law requires that workers receive the general prevailing rate of per diem as part of the contractor’s prevailing wage obligation, there may be a requirement to pay travel/subsistence. Many classifications require the payment of mileage or subsistence for traveling certain distances. These requirements are contained in the collective bargaining agreement on file with DLSR for each craft/classification of worker. You can download those requirements from the DLSR Web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/statistics_research.html. 

Owner, Operator, Partners

The law prescribes that workers on a public works project receive prevailing wages. Owners, partners, owner-operators or officers of corporations performing labor on a prevailing wage project must be paid prevailing wage rates.   
Contractor’s Responsibility for Certified Payroll

The district must make sure contractors on the project are aware of their responsibilities to pay prevailing wages. This is done through the language in the general conditions of the bidding documents, the contract language and the pre-job meeting.

A partial list of the requirements follows: 

· The contract executed between the prime contractor and the subcontractor for the performance of work on the public works project contains provisions of labor code sections 1771, 1775, 1777.5, 1813 and 1815.

· The prime contractor must monitor the specified determination rate of hourly wages paid by the subcontractor to employees by reviewing the payroll records of each subcontractor.

· Upon becoming aware of the failure of any subcontractor to pay workers the specified per diem wages, the prime contractor must halt or rectify the failure, including, but not limited to, retaining sufficient funds due the subcontractor for work performed on the public works project to cover the wage deficiency and;
· Before making final payment to the subcontractor for work performed on the public works project, the prime contractor must obtain an affidavit, signed under penalty of perjury, from the subcontractor, stating that he/she has paid the specified, determined prevailing wage rate of per hour wages to employees.

· The contractor must complete a non-performance report form when required. This form is completed when no work is performed on the project for a period of time. On the form the contractor states there was no payroll for a specific time period. All days for a project must be accounted for, including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.  

· Complete the Statement of Employer Payments. This form can be downloaded from http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/DLSEForm-PW26.pdf. It must be submitted at the time of bid acceptance. The prime contractor must inform the awarding body of any fringe benefit amounts paid on behalf of workers.

· In February and in August of each year during the project, verify changes in wage rates for the trade or classification used on the project. Send in a new statement of employer payments reflecting the changes in wages and/or fringes or training fees. It should be dated accordingly.

Contractor’s Responsibilities to Apprentices

In addition to the items above, there are additional requirements of the contractor regarding the use of apprentices (sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code):

· Notify the local apprenticeship committee of the award of a contract by submitting a copy of a Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS 140) form for the trades involved. A copy of this form can be printed from http://www.dir.ca.gov/DAS/DASForm140.pdf.

· Request the dispatch of apprentices.

· Only employ apprentices who have a written apprenticeship agreement registered with the state, (DAS). Apprentices must be employed according to the ratio set by the apprenticeship program standards, but not less than a 1-to-5 hour ratio, measured against the number of journey person hours worked by the contractor for that particular trade. This rule applies to all apprenticeable trades, in accordance with the rules and regulation of the California Apprenticeship Council (CAC).

· Pay the apprentices the correct wages and benefits.

· Pay to either an apprenticeship committee approved by the DAS or the CAC the apprenticeship fees listed on the wage rate determination for each hour of work for all journey persons and apprentices of that craft on the project.

Penalties
Failure to pay prevailing wages to every worker on the project may result in the contractor being prohibited from bidding on public works projects for three years. In addition, wages not paid become forfeitures and can be collected from the contractor. Fines of up to $50 per day can also be assessed. The penalties are severe and range from misdemeanors to felonies (labor code sections 1777.5-1777). Although the fundamental obligation to pay prevailing wage rates rests with the contractor, ensuring payment also is important to the district.  


Failure to pay required overtime wages will result in the assessment of $25 per worker per violation.

It is against the law for an employer or other person to accept any compensation from workers on a prevailing wage project. Anyone found guilty of accepting fees, bribes or any other form of compensation or kickbacks from a worker on a prevailing wage project is guilty of a felony. Any person or company that attempts to charge a fee for registration or information about public works employment is guilty of a misdemeanor.

The public works requirements Are: 

(1) 
The appropriate number of apprentices on the job site, as set forth in Labor Code Section 1777.5.
(2) 
Worker's compensation coverage, as set forth in Labor Code Sections 1860 and 1861.
(3) 
Keep accurate records of the work performed on the public works project, as set forth in Labor Code Section 1812.
(4) 
Inspection of payroll records pursuant to Labor Code Section 1776, and as set forth in 8 CCR Section 16400(e).
(5) 
Other requirements imposed by law.
(a) 
Withhold monies. See Labor Code Section 1727.
(b) 
Ensure that public works projects are not split or separated into smaller work orders or projects for the purpose of evading the applicable provisions of Labor Code Section 1771.

(c) 
Deny the right to bid on public work contracts to contractors or subcontractors who has violated public work laws, as set forth in Labor Code Section 1777.7.
(d) 
Not permit workers on public works to work more than eight hours a day or 40 hours in any one calendar week, unless compensated at not less than time and a half as set forth in Labor Code Section 1815.
(e) 
Not take or receive any portion of the workers' wages or accept a fee in connection with a public works project, as set forth in Labor Code Sections 1778 and 1779.
(f) 
Comply with those requirements as specified in Labor Code Sections 1776(g), 1777.5, 1810, 1813, and 1860. 

Exception: If the prevailing wage determination requires a higher rate of pay for overtime work than is required under Labor Code Section 1815, then that higher overtime rate must be paid [as specified in 16200(a)(3)(F)]

The contractor and subcontractor shall:

(1) 
Pay not less than the prevailing wage to all workers, as defined in CCR’s Section 16000(a), and as set forth in Labor Code Sections 1771 and 1774;

(2) 
Comply with the provisions of Labor Code Sections 1773.5, 1775, and 1777.5 regarding public works job sites;
(3) 
Provide workers' compensation coverage as set forth in Labor Code Section 1861;
(4) 
Comply with Labor Code Sections 1778 and 1779 regarding receiving a portion of wages or acceptance of a fee;
(5) 
Maintain and make available for inspection payroll records, as set forth in Labor Code Section 1776;
(6) 
Pay workers overtime pay, as set forth in Labor Code Section 1815 or as provided in the collective bargaining agreement adopted by the Director as set forth in 8 CCR Section 16200(a)(3); and
(7) 
Comply with Section 16101 of these regulations regarding discrimination.
(8) 
Be subject to provisions of Labor Code Section 1777.7 which specifies the penalties imposed on a contractor who willfully fails to comply with provisions of Section 1777.5.
(9) 
Comply with those requirements as specified in Labor Code Sections 1810 and 1813.
(10) 
Comply with other requirements imposed by law.

APPRENTICE TRAINING – Labor Code Section 1777.5 (e)

Prior to commencing work on a contract for public works, every contractor shall submit contract award information to an applicable apprenticeship program that can supply apprentices to the site of the public work.  The information submitted shall include an estimate of journeyman hours to be performed under the contract, the number of apprentices proposed to be employed, and the approximate dates the apprentices would be employed.  A copy of this information shall also be submitted to the awarding body if requested by the awarding body.  Within 60 days after concluding work on the contract, each contractor and subcontractor shall submit to the awarding body, if requested, and to the apprenticeship program a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed on the contract.  The information under this subdivision shall be public.  The apprenticeship programs shall retain this information for 12 months.

APPRENTICE TRAINING CONTIBUTION REQUIREMENTS – CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, ARTICLE 4 16200(g)
Apprenticeship rates shall be determined by the Director of Industrial Relations using apprentice wage standards set forth in the collective bargaining agreement and/or approved by the California Apprenticeship Council.  A contractor or subcontractor on a public works contract must pay training fund contributions or apprenticeship contributions in one of the following manners:

(1)
Into the appropriate craft apprenticeship program in the area of the site of the public work; or
(2)
If the trust fund is unable to accept such contributions an equivalent amount shall be paid to the California Apprenticeship Council (CAC) administered by DAS.
(3)
 If neither of the above will accept the funds, cash pay shall be as provided for in CCR’s Section 16200(a)(3)(I).
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, ARTICLE 10, SECTION 230.2

Contractors who are neither required nor wish to make apprenticeship training contributions to the applicable local training trust fund shall make their training contributions to the California Apprenticeship Council. Contractors may refer to the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations applicable prevailing wage determination for the amount owed for each hour of work performed by journeymen and apprentices in each apprenticeable occupation.
Training contributions to the Council are due and payable on the 15th day of each month for work performed during the preceding month.
Training contributions to the Council shall be paid by check and shall be accompanied by a completed CAC-2 Form, Training Fund Contributions, (Rev. 10/91), or the following information:
(1) 
The name, address, and telephone number of the contractor making the contribution.
(2) 
The contractor's license number.
(3)
The name and address of the public agency that awarded the contract.
(4) 
The jobsite location, including the county where the work was performed.
(5) 
The contract or project number.
(6) 
The time period covered by the enclosed contributions.
(7) 
The contribution rate and total hours worked by apprenticeable occupation.

CERTIFYING PERSON – CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, GROUP 3, ARTICLE 1,16000 DEFINITIONS

A person with the authority to affirm under penalty of perjury that the records provided, depict truly, fully and correctly the type of work performed, the hours worked, days worked and amounts paid. 

CHANGES TO PREVAILING RATE AFTER THE AWARD – LABOR CODE SECTION: 1773.6

If during any quarterly period the DIR shall determine that there has been a change in any prevailing rate of per diem wages in any locality he shall make such change available to the awarding body and his determination shall be final.  Such determination by the Director of Industrial Relations shall not be effective as to any contract for which the notice to bidders has been published. 
Exception:  Classifications marked as a double asterisk.

CREDITS, FOR FRINGE BENEFIT PAYMENTS – CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, GROUP 3, ARTICLE 4, 16200( i )
The contractor obligated to pay the full prevailing rate of per diem wages may take credit for amounts up to the total of all fringe benefit amounts listed as prevailing in the appropriate wage determination. This credit may be taken only as to amounts which are actual payments under Employer Payments Section 16000(1)-(3). In the event the total of Employer Payments by a contractor for the fringe benefits listed as prevailing is less than the aggregate amount set out as prevailing in the wage determination, the contractor must pay the difference directly to the employee. No amount of credit for payments over the aggregate amount of employer payments shall be taken nor shall any credit decrease the amount of direct payment of hourly wages of those amounts found to be prevailing for straight time or overtime wages.

The Rule: The contractor can pay amounts for individual benefits different than the state shows in the wage reports so long as it is not more than the total amount permitted for all benefits.  Any contractor paid amount less than the total benefit requirements listed in the state wage reports must be paid to the employee.

EMPLOYEE’S SUBJECT TO PREVAILING WAGES LABOR CODE SECTION: 1771, 1772, & 1776(a) 

(1771) Except for public works projects of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or less, not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work of a similar character in the locality in which the public work is performed, and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work fixed as provided in this chapter, shall be paid to all workers employed on public works.
(1772) Workers employed by contractors or subcontractors in the execution of any contract for public works are deemed to be employed upon public work.
(1776)(a) Each contractor and subcontractor shall keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, and straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by him or her in connection with the public work.

EMPLOYER PAYMENTS – CALIFORNIA CODE of REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16000 DIFINITIONS

The rate of contribution irrevocably made by a contractor or subcontractor to a trustee or to a third person pursuant to a fund, plan, or program for the benefit of employees, their families and dependents, or retirees;
The rate of costs to the contractor or subcontractor which may be reasonably anticipated in providing benefits to employees, their families and dependents or to retirees pursuant to an enforceable commitment or agreement to carry out a financially responsible plan or program which was communicated in writing to the workers affected; and
The rate of contribution irrevocably made by the contractor or subcontractor for apprenticeship or other training programs authorized by Section 3071 and/or 3093 of the Labor Code.

FRINGE BENEFIT PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS – CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, ARTICLE 1, 16000 DEFINITIONS

All fringe benefits must be irrevocably paid to an authorized fund or to the employee.  No unpaid amounts are allowed.

Fringe Benefits Include:

(A) 
The prevailing rate of employer payments for any or all programs or benefits for employees, their families and dependents, and retirees which are of the types enumerated below:
(1) 
Medical and hospital care, prescription drugs, dental care, vision care, diagnostic services, and other health and welfare benefits;
(B) 
Retirement plan benefits;
(C) 
Vacations and holidays with pay, or cash payments in lieu thereof;

(D) 
Compensation for injuries or illnesses resulting from occupational activity;
(E) 
Life, accidental death and dismemberment, and disability or sickness and accident insurance;
(F) 
Supplemental unemployment benefits;
(G) 
Thrift, security savings, supplemental trust, and beneficial trust funds otherwise designated, provided all of the money except that used for reasonable administrative expenses is returned to the employees;
(H) 
Occupational health and safety research, safety training, monitoring job hazards, and the like, as specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement;
( I ) 
See definition of “Employer Payments,” 
(J) 
Other bonafide benefits for employees, their families and dependents, or retirees as the Director may determine; and

(K)
Travel time and subsistence pay as provided for in Labor Code Section 1773.8.

Fringe Benefits DO NOT Include:

(A) 
The term “general prevailing rate of per diem wages” does not include any employer payments for:
(1) 
Job related expenses other than travel time and subsistence pay;

(2) 
Contract administration, operation of hiring halls, grievance processing, or similar purposes except for those amounts specifically earmarked and actually used for administration of those types of employee or retiree benefit plans enumerated above;

(3) 
Union, organizational, professional or other dues except as they may be included in and withheld from the basic taxable hourly wage rate;

(4)
Industry or trade promotion;

(5) 
Political contributions or activities;
(6) 
Any benefit for employees, their families and dependents, or retirees including any benefit enumerated above where the contractor or subcontractor is required by Federal, State, or local law to provide such benefit; or

(7) 
Such other payments as the Director may determine to exclude interested parties. When used with reference to a particular prevailing wage determination made by the Director, includes:

Pay Records Include:
All time cards, cancelled checks, cash receipts, trust fund forms, books, documents, schedules, forms, reports, receipts or other evidences which reflect job assignments, work schedules by days and hours, and the disbursement by way of cash, check, or in whatever form or manner, of funds to a person(s) by job classification and/or skill pursuant to a public works project.

PERSONS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE PREVAILING WAGES – LABOR CODE SECTIONS: 1771 & 1774

(1771) Prevailing wages shall be paid to all workers employed on public works.
(1774) The contractor to whom the contract is awarded, and any subcontractor under him, shall pay not less than the specified prevailing wage rates to all workmen employed in the execution of the contract.
The General Conditions require all workers not in a prevailing wage classification to be paid the wage most closely related to the craft or trade they are involved with.

WITHHOLDING PAYMENTS, JUSTIFICATION – CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS: TITLE 8, ARTICLE 5, SECTION: 16435

(A)
 “Withhold” means to cease payments by the awarding body, or others who pay on its behalf, or agents, to the general contractor. Where the violation is by a subcontractor, the general contractor shall be notified of the nature of the violation and reference made to its rights under Labor Code Section 1729.
(B) 
“Contracts.” Except as otherwise provided by agreement, only contracts under a single master contract, or contracts entered into as stages of a single project, may be the subject of withholding.
(C) 
“Delinquent payroll records” means those not submitted on the date set in the contract.
(D)
 “Inadequate payroll records” are any one of the following:

(1) 
A record lacking the information required by Labor Code Section 1776;
(2) 
A record which contains the required information but not certified, or certified by someone not an agent of the contractor or subcontractor;

(3) 
A record remaining uncorrected for one payroll period, after the awarding body has given the contractor notice of inaccuracies detected by audit or record review.  Provided, however, that prompt correction will stop any duty to withhold if such inaccuracies do not amount to 1% of the entire Certified Weekly Payroll in dollar value and do not affect more than half the persons listed as workers employed on that Certified Weekly Payroll, as defined in Labor Code Section 1776 and Title 8 CCR Section 16401.

DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS PRECEDENTIAL DECISIONS WHICH REQUIRE PREVAILING WAGES:

Decision 92-036:  Stands for the payment of out of state workers if they are working on California “Public Works” project.
Decision 93-019: Stands for the payment of truck drivers removing, delivering or relocating material on a “Public Works” project.
Decision 94-017: Stands for the payment of waste processors off site if the waste is exclusively from a “Public Works” project.
Court Decision: Standard Traffic Services v. Department of Transportation (case 132667) Shasta: partners are due prevailing wages if working on a “Public Works” project.
For questions please contact:

Vickie Westfall
Labor Compliance Officer
Alliant Consulting
Labor Compliance Monitoring
(909) 322-4249 
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
APPENDIX A:  Suggested checklist of Labor law requirements to review at pre-job conference.  Section 16430 (a) (2)

The federal and state labor law requirements applicable to the contract are composed of but not limited to the following items.

Project:  

Contractor’s Signature:                                                                                                                                            Date:  

  



Initials of                       
 Initials of

Awarding Body’s                             awarded

Representative                                Contractor’s

                                      Representative










             


(1)  
The contractor’s duty to pay prevailing wages under Labor Code

Section 1770 et seq., should the project exceed the exemption

amounts;


(2)  
The contractor’s duty to employ registered apprentices on the 

public works project under Labor Code Section 1777.5; 


(3)  
The penalties for failure to pay prevailing wages (for non-exempt 

project and employ apprentices including forfeitures and 

debarment under Labor Code Sections 1775 and 1777.7;


(4)
The requirement to keep and submit copies upon request of 

certified payroll records under Labor Code Section 1776:, and

penalties for failure to do so under Labor Code Section 1776(g);

(5)  
The prohibition against employment discrimination under Labor

Code Sections 1735 and 1777.6;  the Government Code, and Title 
VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964;

(6)
The prohibition against accepting or extracting kickbacks from 

employee wages under Labor Code Section 1778;


(7)  
The prohibition against accepting fees for registering any person 

for public work under Labor Code Section 1779; or for filing work

orders on public works under Labor Code Section 1780;

(8)  
The requirement to list all subcontractors under Public Contract Code

Section 4100 et seq.;

(9)  
The requirement to be properly licensed and to require all

subcontractors to be properly licensed and the penalty for 

employing workers while unlicensed under Labor Code Section

1021 and under the California Contractors License Law, found at

Business and Professions Code Section 7000 et seq.;

(10)  
The prohibition against unfair competition under Business and 

Professions Code Section 17200-17208;


(11)  
The requirement that the contractor be properly insured for 

Workers Compensation under Labor Code Section 1861;

(12)
The requirement that the contractor abide by the Occupational, 

Safety and Health laws and regulations that apply to the

particular construction project;


(13)   
The requirement to provide equal opportunity for historically

underutilized groups as required in the Public Contracts Code

and in the contract;

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS

28 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA, ROOM 525

SANTA ANA, CA  92701

TO ALL PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTORS

Congratulations on having been awarded a public works project.

The Division of Apprenticeship Standards wishes to bring to your attention your responsibilities under California Labor Code Section 1777.5 Apprentices on Public Works.  (Excerpts from California Labor Code relating to apprentices on public works.  DAS-10 is attached).

Compliance with California Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires all public works contractors and subcontractors to:

· Submit contract award information within 10 days of contract award, to the applicable Joint Apprenticeship Committee, which shall include an estimate of Journeymen hours to be performed under the contract, the number of apprentices to be employed, and the approximate dates the apprentices will be employed. This information may be submitted on the attached form.  DAS 140.

· Employ apprentices on the public work in a ratio to journeymen of no less than one hour of apprentices work for every five hours of labor performed by a journeyman.

· Pay the apprentice rate on public works projects only to those apprentices who are registered as defined in Labor Code Section 3077.

· Contribute to the training fund in the amount identified in the Prevailing Wage Rate publication for journeymen and apprentices.  Contractors who choose not to contribute to the local training trust fund must make their contribution to the California Apprenticeship Council (CAC) at P.O. Box 420603, San Francisco, CA  94142.

· Training fund contributions to the CAC are due and payable on the 15th day of each month for work performed during the preceding month.

· Training fund contributions to the CAC shall be paid by check and shall be accompanied by a completed form CAC-2 (attached).

Failure to comply with the provisions of the Labor Code Section 1777.5 may result in the loss of the right to bid on all public works projects for a period of one to three years and the imposition of a civil penalty of $100.00 for each calendar day of noncompliance. Contractors should provide a copy of this material to each subcontractor.

If the Division of Apprenticeship Standards can be of assistance to you, please contact our office at (714) 558-4126.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA – DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS – DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS

EXERPTS FROM THE CALFORNIA LABOR CODE

RELATING TO APPRENTICES ON PUBLIC WORKS

Chapter 1 of Division 2

APPRENTICES ON PUBLIC WORKS

1773.3.  An awarding agency whose public works contract falls within the jurisdiction of Section 1777.5 shall, within five days of the award, send a copy of the award to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards.  When specifically requested by a local joint apprenticeship committee, the division shall notify the local joint apprenticeship committee regarding all such awards applicable to the joint apprenticeship committee making the request.  Within five days of a finding of any discrepancy regarding the ratio of apprentices to journeymen, pursuant to the certificated fixed number of apprentices to journeymen, the awarding agency shall notify the Division of Apprenticeship Standards.

1776.  (a) Each contractor and subcontractor shall keep accurate payroll records, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by him or her in connection with the public work.  Each payroll record shall contain or be verified by a written declaration that it is made under penalty of perjury, stating both of the following:

   (1) The information contained in the payroll record is true and correct.

   (2) The employer has complied with the requirements of Sections 1771, 1811, and 1815 for any work performed by his or her employees on the public works project.

   (b) The payroll records enumerated under subdivision (a) shall be certified and shall be available for inspection at all reasonable hours at the principal office of the contractor on the following basis:

   (1) A certified copy of an employee's payroll record shall be made available for inspection or furnished to the employee or his or her authorized representative on request.

   (2) A certified copy of all payroll records enumerated in subdivision (a) shall be made available for inspection or furnished upon request to a representative of the body awarding the contract, the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and the Division of Apprenticeship Standards of the Department of Industrial Relations.

   (3) A certified copy of all payroll records enumerated in subdivision (a) shall be made available upon request by the public for inspection or for copies thereof.  However, a request by the public shall be made through either the body awarding the contract, the Division of Apprenticeship Standards, or the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement.  If the requested payroll records have not been provided pursuant to paragraph (2), the requesting party shall, prior to being provided the records, reimburse the costs of preparation by the contractor, subcontractors, and the entity through which the request was made.  The public shall not be given access to the records at the principal office of the contractor.

   (c) The certified payroll records shall be on forms provided by the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement or shall contain the same information as the forms provided by the division.

   (d) A contractor or subcontractor shall file a certified copy of the records enumerated in subdivision (a) with the entity that requested the records within 10 days after receipt of a written request.

   (e) Any copy of records made available for inspection as copies and furnished upon request to the public or any public agency by the awarding body, the Division of Apprenticeship Standards, or the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement shall be marked or obliterated in a manner so as to prevent disclosure of an individual's name, address, and social security number.  The name and address of the contractor awarded the contract or the subcontractor performing the contract shall not be marked or obliterated.

   (f) The contractor shall inform the body awarding the contract of the location of the records enumerated under subdivision (a), including the street address, city and county, and shall, within five working days, provide a notice of a change of location and address.

   (g) The contractor or subcontractor shall have 10 days in which to comply subsequent to receipt of a written notice requesting the records enumerated in subdivision (a).  In the event that the contractor or subcontractor fails to comply within the 10-day period, he or she shall, as a penalty to the state or political subdivision on whose behalf the contract is made or awarded, forfeit twenty-five dollars ($25) for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker, until strict compliance is effectuated.  Upon the request of the Division of Apprenticeship Standards or the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, these penalties shall be withheld from progress payments then due.  A contractor is not subject to a penalty assessment pursuant to this section due to the failure of a subcontractor to comply with this section.

   (h) The body awarding the contract shall cause to be inserted in the contract  stipulations to effectuate this section.

   (i) The director shall adopt rules consistent with the California Public Records Act, (Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 6250), Division 7, Title 1, Government Code) and the Information Practices Act of 1977, (Title 1.8 (commencing with Section 1798), Part 4, Division 3, Civil Code) governing the release of these records, including the establishment of reasonable fees to be charged for reproducing copies of records required by this section.

   (j) This section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2003, and as of that date is repealed, unless a later enacted statute, that is enacted before January 1, 2003, deletes or extends that date.

1777.5.  (a) Nothing in this chapter shall prevent the employment of properly registered apprentices upon public works.

   (b) Every apprentice employed upon public works shall be paid the prevailing rate of per diem wages for apprentices in the trade to which he or she is registered and shall be employed only at the work of the craft or trade to which he or she is registered.

   (c) Only apprentices, as defined in Section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards that have been approved by the Chief of the Division of Apprenticeship Standards and who are parties to written apprentice agreements under Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 3070) of Division 3 are eligible to be employed at the apprentice wage rate on public works.  The employment and training of each apprentice shall be in accordance with either (1) the apprenticeship standards and apprentice agreements under which he or she is training or (2) the rules and regulations of the California Apprenticeship Council.

   (d) When the contractor to whom the contract is awarded by the state or any political subdivision, in performing any of the work under the contract, employs workers in any apprenticeable craft or trade, the contractor shall employ apprentices in at least the ratio set forth in this section and may apply to any apprenticeship program in the craft or trade that can provide apprentices to the site of the public work for a certificate approving the contractor under the apprenticeship standards for the employment and training of apprentices in the area or industry affected.  However, approval or denial of the apprenticeship program shall be subject to review by the Administrator of Apprenticeship.  The apprenticeship program or programs, upon approving the contractor, shall arrange for the dispatch of apprentices to the contractor.  A contractor covered by an apprenticeship program's standards shall not be required to submit any additional application in order to include additional public works contracts under that the program.  "Apprenticeable craft or trade," as used in this section, means a craft or trade determined as an apprenticeable occupation in accordance with rules and regulations prescribed by the California Apprenticeship Council.  As used in this section, "contractor" includes any subcontractor under a contractor who performs any public works not excluded by subdivision (o).

   (e) Prior to commencing work on a contract for public works, every contractor shall submit contract award information to an applicable apprenticeship program that can supply apprentices to the site of the public work.  The information submitted shall include an estimate of journeyman hours to be performed under the contract, the number of apprentices proposed to be employed, and the approximate dates the apprentices would be employed.  A copy of this information shall also be submitted to the awarding body if requested by the awarding body.   Within 60 days after concluding work on the contract, each contractor and subcontractor shall submit to the awarding body, if requested, and to the apprenticeship program a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed on the contract.  The information under this subdivision shall be public.  The apprenticeship programs shall retain this information for 12 months.

   (f) The apprenticeship program that can supply apprentices to the area of the site of the public work shall ensure equal employment and affirmative action in apprenticeship for women and minorities.

   (g) The ratio of work performed by apprentices to journeymen employed in a particular craft or trade on the public work may be no higher than the ratio stipulated in the apprenticeship standards under which the apprenticeship program operates where the contractor agrees to be bound by those standards, but, except as otherwise provided in this section, in no case shall the ratio be less than one hour of apprentice work for every five hours of journeyman work.

   (h) This ratio of apprentice work to journeyman work shall apply during any day or portion of a day when any journeyman is employed at the jobsite and shall be computed on the basis of the hours worked during the day by journeymen so employed.  Any work performed by a journeyman in excess of eight hours per day or 40 hours per week shall not be used to calculate the ratio.  The contractor shall employ apprentices for the number of hours computed as above before the end of the contract or, in the case of a subcontractor, before the end of the subcontract.  However, the contractor shall endeavor, to the greatest extent possible, to employ apprentices during the same time period that the journeymen in the same craft or trade are employed at the jobsite.  Where an hourly apprenticeship ratio is not feasible for a particular craft or trade, the Division of Apprenticeship Standards, upon application of an apprenticeship program, may order a minimum ratio of not less than one apprentice for each five journeymen in a craft or trade classification.

   (i) A contractor covered by this section that has agreed to be covered by an apprenticeship program's standards upon the issuance of the approval certificate, or that has been previously approved for an apprenticeship program in the craft or trade, shall employ the number of apprentices or the ratio of apprentices to journeymen stipulated in the applicable apprenticeship standards, but in no event less than the 1-to-5 ratio required by subdivision (g).

   (j) Upon proper showing by a contractor that he or she employs apprentices in a particular craft or trade in the state on all of his or her contracts on an annual average of not less than one hour of apprentice work for every five hours of labor performed by journeymen, the Division of Apprenticeship Standards may grant a certificate exempting the contractor from the 1-to-5 hourly ratio, as set forth in this section for that craft or trade.

   (k) An apprenticeship program has the discretion to grant to a participating contractor or contractor association a certificate, which shall be subject to the approval of the Administrator of Apprenticeship, exempting the contractor from the 1-to-5 ratio set forth in this section when it finds that any one of the following conditions is met:

   (1) Unemployment for the previous three-month period in the area exceeds an average of 15 percent.

   (2) The number of apprentices in training in the area exceeds a ratio of 1 to 5.

   (3) There is a showing that the apprenticeable craft or trade is replacing at least one-thirtieth of its journeymen annually through apprenticeship training, either on a statewide basis or on a local basis.

   (4) Assignment of an apprentice to any work performed under a public works contract would create a condition that would jeopardize his or her life or the life, safety, or property of fellow employees or the public at large, or the specific task to which the apprentice is to be assigned is of a nature that training cannot be provided by a journeyman.

   (l) When an exemption is granted pursuant to subdivision (k) to an organization that represents contractors in a specific trade from the 1-to-5 ratio on a local or statewide basis, the member contractors will not be required to submit individual applications for approval to local joint apprenticeship committees, if they are already covered by the local apprenticeship standards.

   (m) A contractor to whom a contract is awarded, who, in performing any of the work under the contract, employs journeymen or apprentices in any apprenticeable craft or trade shall contribute to the California Apprenticeship Council the same amount that the director determines is the prevailing amount of apprenticeship training contributions in the area of the public works site.  A contractor may take as a credit for payments to the council any amounts paid by the contractor to an approved apprenticeship program that can supply apprentices to the site of the public works project. The contractor may add the amount of the contributions in computing his or her bid for the contract.  At the end of each fiscal year the California Apprenticeship Council shall make grants to each apprenticeship program in proportion to the number of hours of training provided by the program for which the program did not receive contributions, weighted by the regular rate of contribution for the program.  These grants shall be made from funds collected by the California Apprenticeship Council during the fiscal year pursuant to this subdivision from contractors that employed registered apprentices but did not contribute to an approved apprenticeship program.  All these funds received during the fiscal year shall be distributed as grants.

   (n) The body awarding the contract shall cause to be inserted in the contract stipulations to effectuate this section.  The stipulations shall fix the responsibility of compliance with this section for all apprenticeable occupations with the prime contractor.

   (o) This section does not apply to contracts of general contractors or to contracts of specialty contractors not bidding for work through a general or prime contractor when the contracts of general contractors or those specialty contractors involve less than thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) or 20 working days.

   (p) All decisions of an apprenticeship program under this section are subject to Section 3081.

1777.6.  It shall be unlawful for an employer or a labor union to refuse to accept otherwise qualified employees as registered apprentices on any public works, on the ground of the race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or age, except as provided in Section 3077, of such employee.

1777.7.  (a) A contractor or subcontractor that knowingly violates Section 1777.5 shall forfeit as a civil penalty an amount not exceeding one hundred dollars ($100) for each full calendar day of noncompliance.  The amount of this penalty shall be based on consideration whether the violation was a good faith mistake due to inadvertence.  A contractor or subcontractor that knowingly commits a second or subsequent violation of Section 1777.5 within a three-year period, where the noncompliance results in apprenticeship training not being provided as required by this chapter, shall forfeit as a civil penalty the sum of not more than three hundred dollars ($300) for each full calendar day of noncompliance.  Notwithstanding Section 1727, upon receipt of a determination that a civil penalty has been imposed, the awarding body shall withhold the amount of the civil penalty from contract progress payments then due or to become due.

   (b) (1) In the event a contractor or subcontractor is determined by the Administrator of Apprenticeship to have knowingly violated any provision of Section 1777.5, the Administrator shall deny to the contractor or subcontractor, both individually and in the name of the business entity under which the contractor or subcontractor is doing business, the right to bid on or receive any public works contract for a period of up to one year for the first violation and for a period of up to three years for a second or subsequent violation. Each period of debarment shall run from the date the determination of noncompliance by the Administrator of Apprenticeship.

   (2) An affected contractor or subcontractor may obtain a review of the debarment or civil penalty by transmitting a written request to the office of the Administrator within 30 days after service of the order of debarment or civil penalty.  If the Administrator receives no request for review within 30 days after service, the order of debarment or civil penalty shall become final for the period authorized.

   (3) Within 20 days of the timely receipt of a request for hearing, the Administrator shall provide the contractor or subcontractor the opportunity to review any evidence the Administrator may offer at the hearing.  The Administrator shall also promptly disclose to the contractor or subcontractor any nonprivileged documents obtained after the 20-day time limit.

   (4) Within 90 days of the timely receipt of the a request for hearing, a hearing shall be commenced before an impartial hearing officer designated by the Administrator and possessing the qualifications of an administrative law judge pursuant to Section 11502 of the Government Code.  The contractor or subcontractor shall have the burden of showing compliance with Section 1777.5.  The decision to debar shall be reviewed by a hearing officer or court only for abuse of discretion.

   (5) Within 45 days of the conclusion of the hearing, the hearing officer shall issue a written decision affirming, modifying, or dismissing the debarment or civil penalty.  The decision shall contain a notice of findings, findings, and an order.  This decision shall be deemed the final decision of the Administrator and shall be served on all parties and the awarding body pursuant to Section 1013 of the Code of Civil Procedure by first-class mail at the last known address of the party on file with the Administrator.  Within 15 days of issuance of the decision, the hearing officer may reconsider or modify the decision to correct an error, except that a clerical error may be corrected at any time.

   (6) An affected contractor or subcontractor may obtain review of the final decision of the Administrator by filing a petition for a writ of mandate to the appropriate superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure within 45 days after service of the final decision to debar or to assess a civil penalty.  If no petition for a writ of mandate is filed within 45 days after service of the final decision, the order shall become final.  If the petitioner claims that the findings are not supported by the evidence, abuse of discretion is established if the court determines that the findings are not supported by substantial evidence in light of the entire record.

   (7) The Administrator may file a certified copy of a final order with the clerk of the superior court in any county in which the affected contractor or subcontractor has property or has or had a place of business.

   (c) If a subcontractor is found to have violated Section 1777.5, the prime contractor of the project is not liable for any penalties under subdivision (a), unless the prime contractor had knowledge of the subcontractor's failure to comply with the provisions of Section 1777.5 or unless the prime contractor fails to comply with any of the following requirements:

   (1) The contract executed between the contractor and the subcontractor or the performance of work on the public works project shall include a copy of the provisions of Sections 1771, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1813, and 1815.

   (2) The contractor shall continually monitor a subcontractor's use of apprentices required to be employed on the public works project pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 1777.5, including, but not limited to, periodic review of the certified payroll of the subcontractor.

   (3) Upon becoming aware of a failure of the subcontractor to employ the required number of apprentices, the contractor shall take corrective action, including, but not limited to, retaining funds due the subcontractor for work performed on the public works project until the failure is corrected.

   (4) Prior to making the final payment to the subcontractor for work performed on the public works project, the contractor shall obtain an affidavit signed under penalty of perjury from the subcontractor that the subcontractor has employed the required number of apprentices on the public works project.

   (d) In lieu of the penalty provided for in subdivision (a) or (b), the director may for a first-time violation and with the concurrence of the apprenticeship program, order the contractor or subcontractor to provide apprentice employment equivalent to the work hours that would have been provided for apprentices during the period of noncompliance.

   (e) Any funds withheld by the awarding body pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the General Fund if the awarding body is a state entity, or in the equivalent fund of an awarding body if the awarding body is an entity other than the state.

   (f) The interpretation and enforcement of Section 1777.5 and this section shall be in accordance with the rules and procedures of the California Apprenticeship Council

Division of Apprenticeship Standards

APPRENTICES ON PUBLIC WORKS

SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS

Compliance with California Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires all public works contractors and subcontractors to:

· Submit contract award information to the applicable joint apprenticeship committee, including an estimate of the journeyman hours to be performed under the contract, the number of apprentices to be employed, and the approximate dates the apprentices will be employed.

The contract award information shall be in writing, and shall be provided to the applicable apprenticeship committee within 10 days of the date of the agreement or contract award, but in no event later than the first day in which the contractor has workers employed upon the public work.  (California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 230.)

· Employ apprentices on the public work in a ratio to journeymen of no less than one hour of apprentice work for every five hours of labor performed by a journeyman.

· Contribute to the training fund in the amount identified in the Prevailing Wage Rate publication for journeymen and apprentices.  Contractors who choose not to contribute to the local training trust fund must make their contributions to the California apprenticeship Council, P.O. Box 420603, San Francisco, CA 94142. Training contributions to the Council are due and payable on the 15th of the month for work performed during the preceding month.

Training contributions to the Council shall be paid by check and shall be accompanied by a completed CAC2 form, Training Fund Contributions, or the following information (California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 230.2 c):

1. The name, address and telephone number of the contractor making the contribution.

2. The contractor’s license number.

3. The name an address of the public agency that awarded the contract.

4. The jobsite location, including the county where the work was performed.

5. The contract or project number

6. The time period covered by the enclosed contributions.

7. The contribution rate and total hours worked by the apprenticeable occupation(s).

· Pay the apprentice rate on public works projects only to those apprentices who are registered, as defined in Labor Code Section 3077:

Sec. 3077.  The term “apprentice” as used in this chapter, means a person at least 16 years of age who has entered into a written agreement, in this chapter called an “apprentice agreement”, with an employer or program sponsor.  The term of apprenticeship for each apprenticeable occupation shall be approved by the chief, and in no case shall provide for no less than 2,000 hours or reasonably continuous employment for such person for his or her participation in an approved program of training through employment and through education in related and supplemental subjects.


Insert DAS 140
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	State of California
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Department of Industrial Relations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	P.O. Bo 420603
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	San Francisco,  CA  94142
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	TRAINING FUND CONTRIBUTIONS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	California Apprenticeship

	
	
	
	
	Council
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Name and Address of Contractor/Subcontractor making Contribution
	
	Contractor's License Number

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Contract or Project Number

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Name and Address of Public Agency Awarding Contract
	
	
	Jobsite Location (Including County)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Period Covered by Contribution

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Classification(s) or Workers (Carpenter, Plumber, Electrician, Etc.)
	
	Hours
	Cont. Rate
	Amount

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	per Hour
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Signature
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Date
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Title
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Area Code & Telephone Number

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CAC 2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	

	CONTRACTOR FRINGE BENEFIT STATEMENT

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Contract Number / Name:
	Contract Location:
	
	
	
	
	Today's Date:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Contractor / Subcontractor Name:
	
	
	Business Address:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Classification:
	
	
	Effective Date:
	
	
	Subsistence or Travel Pay:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	            $                                   

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Health &
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Welfare
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pension
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vacation/
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Holiday
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Training 
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	and/or Other
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Classification:
	
	
	Effective Date:
	
	
	Subsistence or Travel Pay:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	            $                                   

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Health &
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Welfare
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pension
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vacation/
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Holiday
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Training 
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	And/or Other
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Classification:
	
	
	Effective Date:
	
	
	Subsistence or Travel Pay:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	            $                                   

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Health &
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Welfare
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pension
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vacation/
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	Holiday
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Training 
	$      
	          
	PAID TO:
	Name:
	
	
	
	
	

	And/or Other
	
	
	
	Address:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Submitted:     Contractor / Subcontractor
	
	
	By:            Name / Title

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
John Smith
	
	
	S-4
	Fixture Cleaner
	
	
	16
	11.50
	
	
	

	444 5th Avenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CA  92111
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
444-55-6666
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Juan Gomez
	
	
	M-3
	Fixture Cleaner
	
	
	40
	12.00
	
	
	

	1212 Main Street
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CA  95555
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	555-66-9999
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	
	California
	
	
	(Reduced by Chino Valley  Unified School District)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Department
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	of Industrial 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Page
	of
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Relations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	NAME OF CONTRACTOR
	
	     CONTRACTORS LICENSE #
	
	
	ADDRESS
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	   OR SUB CONTRACTOR
	
	     SPECIALTY LICENSE #
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	PAYROLL NO.
	
	FOR WEEK ENDING
	
	
	SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE #
	
	
	PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO.
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION POLICY #
	
	PROJECT AND LOCATION
	
	

	(1)
	(2)
	
	(3)
	
	
	(5)
	(6)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NAME, ADDRESS AND           SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER       OF EMPLOYEE
	NO. OF WITH-
	HOLDING
	EXEMPTIONS
	           WORK     

  CLASSIFICATION
	
	
	TOTAL  HOURS                                                                                                    
	HOURLY RATE                  OF PAY
	(7)                          GROSS AMOUNT EARNED
	(8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS AND PAYMENTS
	NET WGS PAID FOR WEEK
	CHECK NO.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	      THIS           ALL
	FED
	FICA
	STATE
	SDI
	VAC/
	HEALTH
	PENSION
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	PROJECT  PROJECTS
	TAX
	(SOC SEC)
	TAX
	
	HOL
	& WELF
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	TRANING
	FUND
	DUES
	TRV/
	SAVINGS
	OTHER*
	TOTAL DED-
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	
	SUBS
	
	
	UCTIONS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	      THIS           ALL
	FED
	FICA
	STATE
	SDI
	VAC/
	HEALTH
	PENSION
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	PROJECT  PROJECTS
	TAX
	(SOC SEC)
	TAX
	
	HOL
	& WELF
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	TRANING
	FUND
	DUES
	TRV/
	SAVINGS
	OTHER*
	TOTAL DED-
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	
	SUBS
	
	
	UCTIONS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	      THIS           ALL
	FED
	FICA
	STATE
	SDI
	VAC/
	HEALTH
	PENSION
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	PROJECT  PROJECTS
	TAX
	(SOC SEC)
	TAX
	
	HOL
	& WELF
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	TRANING
	FUND
	DUES
	TRV/
	SAVINGS
	OTHER*
	TOTAL DED-
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	
	SUBS
	
	
	UCTIONS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	      THIS           ALL
	FED
	FICA
	STATE
	SDI
	VAC/
	HEALTH
	PENSION
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	PROJECT  PROJECTS
	TAX
	(SOC SEC)
	TAX
	
	HOL
	& WELF
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	TRANING
	FUND
	DUES
	TRV/
	SAVINGS
	OTHER*
	TOTAL DED-
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	
	SUBS
	
	
	UCTIONS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Form A 1-131 (New 2-80)
	
	
	
	   S = Straight Time
	
	*OTHER - Any other deductions, contributions and/or payment whether or not included or required by prevailing
	CERTIFICATION must be completed

	(form has been reduced to fit page)
	
	   O = Overtime
	
	wage determinations must be separately listed.  Use extra sheet if necessary
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	   SDI = State Disability Insurance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	I,                                                                                    , the undersigned, am                                                                  with the authority to act for and on behalf of                                                                               ,
	

	              (Name - Print)
	
	                                                                             (position with business)                                                                                       (name of business and/or contractor)
	
	

	certify under penalty of perjury that the records or copies thereof submitted and consisting of                                                     are the originals or true, full and correct copies of the originals which depict the payroll 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	                            (description, no. of pages)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	record(s) of the actual disbursements by way of cash, check, or whatever form to the individual or individuals named.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Date: 
	
	
	
	Signature:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	A public entity may require a more strict and/or more extensive form of certification.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: # CARPENTER

DETERMINATION: SD-23-31-4-2000-1

ISSUE DATE: February 22, 2000

EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: June 30, 2000** The rate to be paid for work performed after this date has been determined. If work will extend past this

date, the new rate must be paid and should be incorporated in contracts entered into now. Contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research for specific rates at

(415) 703-4774.

LOCALITY: All localities within Contra Costa County




Employer Payments 


Straight-Time 


Overtime Hourly Rate



CLASSIFICATION 
Basic 
Health 
Pension 
Vacation/ 
Training 
Hours 
Total 
Daily 
Saturday a
 Sunday

(JOURNEYPERSON) 
Hourly 
and 

Holiday 


Hourly 



and



Rate 
Welfare 




Rate 
1 1/2X 
1 1/2X 
Holiday

ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

Carpenter (Heavy and

Highway work)
$25.25 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b
.30 
8 
31.58 
44.205 
44.205 
56.83

Light Commercial
20.40 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b
.30
8 
26.73 
36.93 
36.93 
47.13

Bridge Carpenter

(Highway work) 
25.38 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b 
.30 
8 
31.71 
44.40 
44.40 
57.09

Millwright 
25.75 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b 
.30 
8 
32.08 
44.955 
44.955 
57.83

Pile Driver 
25.38
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b 
.30 
8 
31.71 
44.40 
44.40 
57.09

Diver, Wet

(up to 50 ft. depth)cd 
55.76 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b 
.30 
8 
62.09
89.97 
89.97 
117.85

Diver, Standby 
28.38 
2.30 
1.01 
2.72 b 
.30 
8 
34.71 
48.90 
48.90 
63.09

Diver’s Tender 27.38 2.30 1.01 2.72 b .30 8 33.71 47.40 47.40 61.09

__________________________________

DETERMINATION: SD-23-31-4-2000-1A

ISSUE DATE: February 22, 2000

EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: July 1, 2000** The rate to be paid for work performed after this date has been determined. If work will extend past this date,

the new rate must be paid and should be incorporated in contracts entered into now. Contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research for specific rates at

(415) 703-4774.

LOCALITY: All localities within __________ County

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Carpenter 
$23.40 
2.30 
1.01 
2.17 b 
.30 
8 
29.18 
40.88 
40.88 
52.58

Light Commercial 
18.72 
2.30 
1.01 
2.17 b 
.30 
8 
24.50 
33.86 
33.86 
43.22

__________________________________

DETERMINATION: SD-31-741-1-2000-1

ISSUE DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2000

EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: May 31, 2000* Effective until superseded by a new determination issued by the Director of Industrial Relations. Contact the

Division of Labor Statistics and Research (415) 703-4774 for the new rates after 10 days from the expiration date, if no subsequent determination is issued.

LOCALITY: All localities within _______ County.




Employer Payments 


Straight-Time 


Overtime Hourly Rate



Classification 
Basic 
Health 
Pension 
Vacation/ 
Training 
Hours 
Total 
Daily 
Saturday a
 Sunday

(Journeyperson) 

Hourly 
and 

Holiday 


Hourly 



and



Rate 
Welfare 




Rate 
1 1/2X 
1 1/2X 
Holiday

Terrazzo Installer 
$29.55 
2.30 
1.01 
1.72 b 
-
8
34.58 
49.355 
49.355 
64.13

Terrazzo Finisher 
23.05 
2.30 
1.01 
1.72 b 
- 
8 
28.08 
39.605 
39.605 
51.13

______________________________________________________

# Indicates an apprenticeable craft. Rates for apprentices are available in the General Prevailing Wage Apprentice Schedules. a Saturday in the same workweek may be worked at straight-time rate for the first 8 hours if the employee was unable to complete the 40 hours during the normal workweek. b Includes supplemental dues. c Shall receive a minimum of 8 hours pay for any day or part thereof. d For specific rates over 50 ft. depth, contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research.

DESCRIPTION:

Engineering Construction

Refers to construction which requires a Class A license and includes bridges, highways, dams and also power plants and other heavy industrial type projects.

Building Construction

Requires a Class B license and includes non-residential buildings (such as hospitals, government buildings, public schools) and commercial buildings (with the exception

of industrial buildings).

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday work shall be paid, shall be all holidays in the collective bargaining

agreement, applicable to the particular craft, classification, or type of worker employed on the project, which is on file with the Director of Industrial Relations. If the

prevailing rate is not based on a collectively bargained rate, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shall be as provided in Section 6700 of the Government

Code. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the current determinations on the Internet at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD. Holiday provisions for current or superseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774.

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: In accordance with Labor Code Sections 1773.1 and 1773.9, contractors shall make travel and/or subsistence payments to

each worker to execute the work. Travel and/or subsistence requirements for each craft, classification or type of worker may be obtained from the Prevailing Wage Unit at

(415) 703-4774.

Please use a separate form for each jobsite, listing the occupations for the jobsite.  One check, payable to the California Apprenticeship Council, may be submitted for all jobsites and/or occupations.  Training fund contributions are not accepted by the California Apprentice Council for federal public works projects, or for non-apprenticeable occupations such as laborers, utility technicians, teamsters, etc.





In order that the proper Fringe Benefit rates can be verified when checking payrolls on the above contract, the hourly rates for fringe benefits, subsistence and/or travel allowance payment made for employees on the various classes of work are tabulated below.





    FRINGE BENEFITS





    FRINGE BENEFITS





    FRINGE BENEFITS





Supplemental statements must be submitted during the progress of work should a change in rate of any of the classifications be made.





PUBLIC WORKS WEEKLY CERTIFIED PAYROLL REPORTING FORM





Name of Contractor:                                                                       Business Address:                                                                                  Contractor's License#: 


     or Subcontractor:                                                                                                                                                                                       Worker's Compensation Policy# 





S = Straight Time    O = Overtime     SDI = State Disability Insurance


*Other = Any other deductions, contributions and/or payments whether or not included or required by prevailing wage determinations must be separately listed.





Hours Worked Each Day





Day & Date





Work 


Classification





# of withholding exemptions





Employee's Name, Address and


Social Security Number





S





F





TH





W





T





M





S















































Gross Amount Earned





Rate of Pay





Total Hours





8


















































This Project:





184.00





S





8








8


















































725.00





All Projects:





O





12345





Check No.:





168.63





Deductions, Contributions and Payments





Net Wages Paid for Week:





Federal


Tax





State


Tax





SDI





Vacation


/Holiday





Health &


Welfare





Pension





Training





Fund


Admin





Dues





Travel/


Subs.





Savings





Other*





Total


Deductions





FICA


Soc Sec





Health &


Welfare





0





0





1.29



























































15.37





14.08





Rate of Pay





Gross Amount Earned





S





F





TH





W





S





T





M





Total Hours





8








8








8








8


















































This Project:





480.00





S









































936.00





All Projects:





O











12346





409.58





Net Wages Paid for Week:





Deductions, Contributions and Payments





Check No.:





FICA


Soc Sec





Total


Deductions





Other*





Savings





Travel/


Subs.





Dues





Fund


Admin





Training





Pension





SDI





State


Tax





Federal


Tax





Vacation


/Holiday





70.42





















































3.36





1.34





36.72





29.00











Rate of Pay





Gross Amount Earned





S





F





TH





W





S





T





M





Total Hours















































This Project:











S















































All Projects:





O











Check No.:











Net Wages Paid for Week:





Deductions, Contributions and Payments











Health &


Welfare





Vacation


/Holiday





Other*





Savings





Travel/


Subs.





Dues





Fund


Admin





Training





Pension





SDI





State


Tax





FICA


Soc Sec





Federal


Tax





Total


Deductions




























































































I,      Mary Jones                     , the undersigned, am           Payroll Clerk                  with the authority to act for and on behalf of                ABC Lighting              , certify under


                (Name -- print)                                                       (position of business)                                                                                  (name of business and/or contractor)


penalty of perjury that the records or copies thereof submitted and consisting of                       1                                   are the originals or true, full, and correct copies of the originals 


                                                                                                                                          (description, no. of pages)


which depict the payroll record(s) of the actual disbursements by way of cash, check, or whatever form to the individual or individuals named.





Date:                                                        Signature:                                                                                          .                                                                                   Page    1    of       1      








PUBLIC WORKS PAYROLL REPORTING FORM





(9)





M





Date





         (4)         Day









































TH





S





S





F





W





T





Hours Worked Each Day











S





O





S





O





S





O





S





O








